December 31, 1962 Resolutions Book 4 - Page 257

257

RESOLUTION CLOSING AN ALLEY OFF MORROW STREET IN THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed and received in accordance with the provisions of the General Statutes of North Carolina, Chapter 153, Section 9, Subsection 17, and Chapter 160, Section 200, Subsection 11, requesting the closing of a certain alley off Morrow Street located in the City of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has caused to be published a notice of public hearing in accordance with the said statutes; and

WHEREAS, said public hearing was held on the 31st day of December, 1962; and WHEREAS, Stuart W. Elliott and Joseph A. Elliott, Jr., Trustees under the Will of Joseph A. Elliott, Sr., Deceased, have signed the petition requesting the said closing; and

WHEREAS, no persons or parties in interest have appeared in opposition to the closing of the said alley off Morrow Street;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

That the City Council hereby orders the closing of the said alley off Morrow Street as described below, it appearing to the satisfaction of the City Council that the closing of the said alley is not contrary to the public interest and that no individuals, firms or corporation owning property in the avicinity thereof will be deprived of reasonable means of ingress and egress to his or its property;

THAT CERTAIN ALLEY shown on a map: of the property of E. T. Cansler, Jr., which map is recorded in Map Book 332 at Page 165 of the Mecklenburg Public Registry, to which reference is hereby made, the said alley being 10 feet in width except for a flaring out of said alley at its northeasterly corner where it intersects with the southeasterly margin of Morrow Street, and the said alley bordering the rear lot line of Lots 1, 2 and 3, which said lots front on Elizabeth Avenue, as shown on said map, and the said alley terminating at its northwesterly extremity with the southeasterly margin of Morrow Street and terminating at its southeasterly extremity with the northwesterly bank of Sugar Creek.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be filed in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. Approved as to form:

John T. Morrisev, Sr., City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 31st day of December, 1962, the reference having been made in Minute Book 42, at Page 377, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 257.

> Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk